Approved a4 to Form and Leg A

CILED
OFFICE OF THE CiT% CLER?
OAKLAND

2010 JUN 24 PH 3: LWAKLAND CITY COUNCIL J

Resolution No. 8 2 8 7 6 C.M.S.

Introduced by Councilmember

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATION OF $90,000 IN TRANSIENT
OCCUPANCY TAX SURCHARGE FUNDS TO FULFILL CULTURAL SERVICES
GRANTS TO THIRTY-NINE (39) OAKLAND-BASED NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS
AND INDIVIDUAL ARTISTS PROVIDING ARTS AND CULTURAL SERVICES IN
OAKLAND DURING FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010 AND TO ENTER INTO A CULTURAL
SERVICES GRANT AGREMENT WITH AFRICAN QUEENS YOUTH PERFORMANCE
COMPANY FOR ARTS AND CULTURAL SERVICES IN OAKLAND DURING FISCAL
YEAR 2009-2010

WHEREAS, in 1985, the City Council adopted the first arts funding policies and procedures for the
City of Oakland, establishing a panel system of evaluating funding proposals and distributing City
funds to the arts; and

WHEREAS, the Cultural Funding Program within the Cultural Arts and Marketing Division of the
CEDA is the City’s funding mechanism to support Oakland-based nonprofit organizations and
artists providing arts and cultural activities to the public; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the Cultural Funding Program is to fund Oakland-based art and
cultural activities that reflect the diversity of the city for citizens of and visitors to Oakland,
focusing on the key areas of General Support, Neighborhood Arts and Arts Education; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 82288 C.M.S. approved by the City Council authorized cultural
services grants to 70 Oakland-based nonprofit organizations and individual artists providing arts
and cultural services in Oakland during fiscal year 2009-2010; and

WHEREAS, the majority of funding for Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Cultural Funding Program grant
contracts, in the amount of $974,647, was budgeted in the FY 2009-2010 budget within the General
Purpose Fund; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 82305 C.M.S. approved by the City Council appropriated estimated
proceeds in the amount of $114,484 from the Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) surcharge to the
Cultural Arts and Marketing Division of the Community and Economic Development Agenc

(CEDA) in order to supplement the reduced General Purpose Fund appropriation and fulfill the
awards for Fiscal Year 2009-2010 grant contracts; and

WHEREAS, the actual Fiscal Year 2009-2010 proceeds available for this purpose within the TOT
fund account 1.2419.88742.41515.P391850.CEO02 for the Cultural Arts & Marketing Division’s
Cultural Funding Program total $90,000; and

WHEREAS, TOT funding allocations for Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Cultural Funding Program grants
contracts will be distributed as follows:



: O

ALICE: Arts and Literacy in Children’s Education $1,245.66
ATTITUDINAL HEALING CONNECTION, INC. $231.53
AXIS DANCE COMPANY $2,012.50
CANTARE CON VIVO $1,254.62
CREATIVE GROWTH ART CENTER $7,038.07
CROSSPULSE, INC. $895.94
THE CRUCIBLE $5,704.06
DESTINY ARTS CENTER $3,5671.76
DIAMANO COURA DANCE COMPANY $1,672.91
DIMENSIONS DANCE THEATER $2,603.20
EAST OAKLAND YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CENTER $1,269.56
EASTSIDE ARTS ALLIANCE $3,105.19
EDNA BREWER MIDDLE SCHOOL $684.70
FRIENDS OF PERALTA HACIENDA HISTORICAL PARK $2,044.84
THE JUNIOR CENTER ART AND SCIENCE $1,302.42
KITKA $1,411.45
DEBRA KOPPMAN (Art in Schools Residency) $1,241.18
LIGHTHOUSE COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL $1,136.13
MUSEUM OF CHILDREN'S ART $7,438.13
NORTH OAKLAND COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL $807.24
OAKLAND EAST BAY SYMPHONY $5,502.00
OAKLAND INTERFAITH GOSPEL CHOIR $289.41
OAKLAND LEAF $4,490.81
OAKLAND YOUTH CHORUS $5,423.47
OAKLAND YOUTH ORCHESTRA $943.96
OAKTOWN JAZZ WORKSHOPS $568.76
OPERA PICCOLA $3,633.95
PERALTA PARENT TEACHER GROUP $1,312.87
PRESCOTT CIRCUS THEATER $1,502.56
PRO ARTS, INC. $1,664.37
PURPLE SILK MUSIC EDUCATION FOUNDATION, INC. $2,487.13
RHYTHMIC CONCEPTS $749.91
STAGEBRIDGE $3,409.99
TEA PARTY MAGAZINE, INC. $692.66
21 GRAND ARTS GROUP, INC FOR ROCK PAPER SCISSORS COLLECTIVE $599.22
UNDERWORLD OPERA COMPANY DBA OAKLAND OPERA THEATER $2,268.08
WOMAN'S WILL $659.46
YOUTH RADIO $1,344.24
YOUTH UPRISING $1,386.06
| African Queens Youth Performance Company J $4,500,0ﬂ
and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that these grants are for services of a professional nature; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that services under these grants will be temporary in nature;
therefore be it



RESOLVED: That the Oakland City Council hereby approves and authorizes final payments to
each organization or individual artist listed above in the amount detailed; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appoints the City Administrator or her
designated representative as agent of the City to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all
documents, including but not limited to agreements, amendments, modifications, payment requests,
and related actions which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned grants in
accordance with their basic purpose; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Office of the City Attorney will approve the grant agreements
for form and legality and a copy will be on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, JUL 6200 , 2010

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - PRO@KS, By VAP YMEE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT
BRUNNER ~ é

NOES - gr
ABSENT - grockS™ /

ABSTENTION - ‘9' '
Excnsed - De ba Fucnfe— / d( o\

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



